Overall Results

Donegal Motor Club Ltd.
Knockalla Hillclimbs 2013
Sunday 8th September

Pos No. Name ClasRun1 e4it BottomHares Top  Spee Run2 64ft BottomHares Top  Spee Run3 64it BottomHares Top  Spee Run4 64it BottomHares Top _ Spee Runb5 64it BottomHares Top  Spee Best Tir
1 | 9 | Simon McKINLEY 7 | 38.722.51 93 38.712.46 95 38.892.31 93 45.623.02 80 38.71
2 | 351 Rory STEPHENS 3b| 42.442.24 88 41.522.21 80 41.162.35 88 40.672.26 85 40.67
3 | 3 | Joe COURTNEY 6 | 41.002.24 91 42.212.33 91 41.282.38 93 42.532.34 77 47.992.42 76 41.00
4 | 48| John C. BYRNE 6 | 44.482.58 79 44.07 84 42.342.60 88 FAIL 2.78 42.34
5 | 16| Deirdre McKINLEY | 7 | 46.152.37 79 43.742.23 68 42.742.47 83 42.502.32 85 53.142.77 72 42.50
6 | 25| Simon MCKINLEY | 3b| 43.682.59 83 43.412.48 84 43.072.46 84 43.522.40 83 47.312.86 78 43.07
7 | 8 | Robert BELL 6 | 45.102.39 81 43.462.46 82 43.452.61 77 45.462.50 77 48.392.88 75 43.45
8 | 353 Eanna CARROL 3b| 44.912.62 80 44.472.71 83 44.002.61 80 44.052.57 82 53.102.83 59 44.00
9 | 602 John MAHON 6 | 44.532.34 86 44.302.41 87 44.802.57 83 46.802.50 72 44.30
10| 125 Martin McGEE 16| 46.292.37 79 46.712.83 78 46.842.90 80 45.482.51 80 49.563.22 73 45.48
11| 33| John DONNELLY 6 | 60.722.62 42 48.182.55 75 48.562.82 75 46.992.72 78 46.99
12| 301 lan QUINN 3a| 48.442.32 76 47.082.29 78 47.852.39 77 47.362.45 77 47.08
13| 845 Paul REID 13| 47.302.63 75 47.302.71 73 47.292.57 72 47.192.64 74 49.332.89 72 47.19
14| 311 Peter BOGAN 3a| 48.862.65 74 48.092.53 76 48.492.62 76 47.462.57 79 47.46
15| 843 Ilvan STEWART 16| 48.402.62 75 47.532.90 77 47.973.21 76 48.482.81 77 47.53
16| 821 Michael PEOPLES | 15 48.862.93 73 48.572.89 74 47.822.81 74 47.82
17| 471 Thomas COREY 6 | 48.762.30 75 48.552.40 72 47.852.31 76 49.882.36 73 47.85
18| 13| Denis HOGAN 3b| 48.932.48 79 47.882.58 78 47.972.59 78 56.723.15 65 47.88
19| 55| John DOLAN 15| 49.792.67 73 49.022.95 71 47.912.57 72 47.91
20| 361 Eddie LYONS 3b| 48.212.02 76 48.422.17 78 49.242.45 74 49.362.33 73 48.21
21| 265 Paul O'CONNELL 3b| 49.402.67 77 48.782.55 78 48.462.461 78 48.402.55 77 48.40
22| 823 Andrew KNOX 15| 51.172.68 67 64.122.49 38 49.212.74 70 48.832.72 73 48.83
23| 839 Adrian MULHOLLAND3b| 50.082.64 74 51.222.57 74 50.312.59 74 49.772.61 74 49.77
24| 836 Vincent DEERY 3a| 51.092.84 76 50.432.74 80 50.122.89 79 50.12
25| 26| John FARRELL 4 | 51.002.59 70 50.912.70 70 51.042.89 70 50.302.70 71 50.30
26| 911 Mervyn JOHNSTON| 16| 53.443.23 68 51.582.74 70 51.763.03 73 50.402.83 74 50.40
27| 811 Tommy MURPHY 8 | 52.322.88 62 51.902.78 67 51.723.12 70 50.842.87 69 50.84
28| 846 Gary LOCKHART 13| 52.002.86 66 51.172.79 66 52.203.06 66 51.943.05 66 68.313.74 60 51.17
29| 848 Johnny WILHARE 14| 54.302.76 64 52.992.68 65 51.592.52 67 57.253.02 55 51.59
30| 41| Enda McGINLEY 12| 52.722.99 64 53.052.99 63 51.833.07 64 52.543.05 65 54.963.34 65 51.83
31| 837 Willie VANCE 14| 52.822.76 67 52.102.67 69 52.212.78 69 51.912.69 69 51.91
32| 5 | Dermot NOLAN 3b| 52.622.63 74 54.222.69 73 53.972.83 74 52.362.62 76 52.36
33| 111 Gary CUNNINGHAM 1 55.752.60 59 54.882.52 60 53.942.58 60 52.602.52 60 52.60
34| 163 Nigel BRYSON 1 53.992.63 63 53.662.67 63 54.072.68 63 52.622.61 64 52.62
35| 801 George BELL 8 | 54.583.00 60 53.773.01 60 52.813.01 64 53.412.92 61 57.893.44 57 52.81
36| 834 Noel CONACHY 13| 53.552.99 66 53.253.1)2 65 53.673.1/6 66 52.913.14 66 56.123.61 66 52.91
37| 11| Mick O'SHEA 4 | 54.243.20 67 54.683.20 66 54.243.38 66 52.943.09 67 52.94
38| 832 Brendan KERR 14| 54.282.77 60 53.042.63 64 53.332.76 66 54.472.72 64 57.253.02 61 53.04
39| 820 Shane CARR 12| 53.612.81 64 53.362.85 63 53.182.90 63 53.372.89 63 53.18
40| 102 Trish DALY 1 55.152.73 61 55.133.08 61 55.682.92 61 55.832.83 61 55.13
41| 824 Kelvin LYONS 2 | 56.262.89 59 55.132.87 59 55.972.90 59 60.133.05 46 55.13
42| 833 Ciaran CAR 13| 56.132.68 58 55.662.60 61 55.732.59 58 FAIL 2.62 55.66
43| 831 Paul HEGARTY 15| 57.093.1j0 58 55.983.06 61 56.273.23 62 56.213.43 62 58.013.37 61 55.98
44| 841 Jonathan JACOB 11| 57.533.50 56 57.313.03 55 56.713.22 56 56.273.22 58 58.233.38 56 56.27
45| 47| Catherine DONNELLY6 | 59.292.48 69 58.532.38 52 56.882.45 64 57.753.48 68 56.88
46| 819 Ernest BROWNE 11| 57.053.01 50 58.353.02 55 70.793.29 39 57.05
47| 51| John WHITLEY 5 | 58.192.60 62 57.932.90 65 57.142.90 68 FAIL 3.85 60.853.02 62 57.14
48| 300 Padraig HALVEY 5 | 57.622.98 64 59.012.68 52 59.852.90 63 58.202.76 64 57.62
49| 847 PJ WILHARE 14| 61.383.13 60 59.132.90 63 57.623.1/6 64 61.723.24 59 57.62
50| 186 Gary EGAN 1 59.443.07 51 60.183.03 51 59.743.00 51 62.343.29 50 59.44
51| 106 Seanan O'CONNOR| 1 60.653.04 51 60.763.00 51 60.633.09 51 60.253.00 51 63.993.30 49 60.25
52| 86| Billy WHITE 1 61.563.04 51 60.753.04 50 61.523.64 51 63.243.56 50 62.933.27 49 60.75
53| 116 Damien WALSH 1 61.143.11 49 60.803.13 50 60.843.15 51 60.80
54| 98| Emmett DUNNE 6
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Class 1 Production Saloons up to 1400cc including Minis with removable front section
Class Record - 47.49 sec - Ray Cunningham - Mini - 2012

Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best
1 111 Gary CUNNINGHAM Fiat Punto 1 56.28 55.75 54.88 53.94 52.60 52.60
2 163 Nigel BRYSON Fiat UNO 1 56.89 53.99 53.66 54.07 52.62 52.62
3 102 Trish DALY Austin Mini 1 57.32 55.15 55.13 55.68 55.83 55.13
4 186 Gary EGAN Cinquecento 1 60.82 59.44 60.18 59.74 62.34 59.44
5 106 Seanan O'CONNOR Cinquecento 1 61.55 60.65 60.76 60.63 60.25 63.99 60.25
6 86 Billy WHITE Cinquecento 1 61.16 61.56 60.75 61.52 63.24 62.93 60.75
7 116 Damien WALSH Cinguecento 1 62.33 61.14 60.80 60.84 60.80
Class 2 Production Saloons from 1401cc to 1650cc
Class Record - 47.82 sec - Declan Cundelan - Escort - 2012
Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best
1 [ 824 [ Kelvin LYONS [ Civic [2 56.08 | 56.26 | 55.13 55.97 [ 60.13 [ | 55.13
Class 3a Production saloons 1651cc to 2050cc and GT/Sportscars up to 1650cc
Class Record - 42.22 sec - Simon McKinley - Radical - 2008
Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best
1 301 lan QUINN Minibusa 510 3a 52.03 48.44 47.08 47.85 47.36 47.08
2 311 Peter BOGAN Escort 3a 49.29 48.86 48.09 48.49 47.46 47.46
3 836 Vincent DEERY Nova 3a 51.90 51.09 50.43 50.12 50.12
Class 3b Production saloons & Rally Cars Over 2050cc GT/Sports cars over 1650cc and 4wd Rally Cars
Class Record - 41.48 sec - Rory Stephens - Radical SR3 - 2011
Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best
1 351 Rory STEPHENS Radical SR8 3b No Run 42.44 41.52 41.16 40.67 40.67
2 25 Simon MCKINLEY Escort 3b 44.61 43.68 43.41 43.07 43.52 47.31 43.07
3 353 Eanna CARROL Civic 3b 47.50 44.91 44.47 44.00 44.05 53.10 44.00
4 13 Denis HOGAN BMW M3 3b 50.30 48.93 47.88 47.97 56.72 47.88
5 361 Eddie LYONS Escort Cosworth 3b 49.46 48.21 48.42 49.24 49.36 48.21
6 265 Paul O'CONNELL BMW M3 3b 50.63 49.40 48.78 48.46 48.40 48.40
7 839 Adrian MULHOLLAND Escort RS2000 3b 56.73 50.08 51.22 50.31 49.77 49.77
8 5 Dermot NOLAN Sierra Cosworth 3b 52.94 52.62 54.22 53.97 52.36 52.36
Class 4 Classic Cars Cars per HRCA regulations. (See Appendix 49) & FIA Appendix K
Class Record - 48.00 sec - ALAN KESSIE - Gryphon C73 - 2011
Pos No. Name Car Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Factor
1 26 John FARRELL Ford Escort RS 51.00 50.91 51.04 50.30 38.73
2 11 Mick O'SHEA MGB GT 54.24 54.68 54.24 52.94 39.17
Class 5 Formula Ford 1600 cc as per Ford Motorsort regulations & Formula Vee as Ml Appendix 45
Class Record - 43.85 sec - Brendan Keane - Magnum 873 - 2008
Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best
1 51 John WHITLEY Formula Ford Laser 5 62.76 58.19 57.93 57.14 FAIL 60.85 57.14
2 300 Padraig HALVEY Sheane FV02 5 58.98 57.62 59.01 59.85 58.20 57.62
Class 6 2050 Formula Libre Single Seaters up to 2050cc having only one camshaft and Single Seaters up to 1650cc with two or more camshafts
Class Record - 39.10 sec - Joe Courtney - OMS - 2012
Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best
1 3 Joe COURTNEY OMS Hornett 6 42.22 41.00 42.21 41.28 42.53 47.99 41.00
2 48 John C. BYRNE Jedi 6 45.91 44.48 44.07 42.34 FAIL 42.34
3 8 Robert BELL Crossle 6 47.96 45.10 43.46 43.45 45.46 48.39 43.45
4 602 John MAHON DJ ADS1 6 47.86 44.53 44.30 44.80 46.80 44.30
5 33 John DONNELLY Reynard SF80 6 50.46 60.72 48.18 48.56 46.99 46.99
6 471 Thomas COREY Delta T91 6 51.50 48.76 48.55 47.85 49.88 47.85
7 47 Catherine DONNELLY Delta T91 6 62.28 59.29 58.53 56.88 57.75 56.88
8 98 Emmett DUNNE FVJ 6 56.05 No Run
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Class 7 Libre Unlimited and all other 4-wheel drive cars. ( Non Rally)
Class Record - 36.78 sec - SYLVIE MULLINS - COULD GR - 2012

Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best

1 9 Simon McKINLEY Lant RT2 7 39.69 38.72 38.71 38.89 45.62 38.71

2 16 Deirdre McKINLEY Reynard Opel Lotus 7 46.30 46.15 43.74 42.74 42.50 53.14 42.50
Class 8 Rally Cars up to 1650cc

Class Record - 50.81 sec - Patrick Haughey - Ford Escort - 2011

Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best

1 811 Tommy MURPHY Civic 8 54.05 52.32 51.90 51.72 50.84 50.84

2 801 George BELL Civic 8 56.02 54.58 53.77 52.81 53.41 57.89 52.81
Class 11 Clubman Rally Cars up to 1450cc more than 2 valves per cylinder

Class Record - 46.50 sec - Damien Gallagher - Escort - 2008

Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice ~ Timed Runs Best

1 841 Jonathan JACOB Suzuki Swift GTI 11 57.90 57.53 57.31 56.71 56.27 58.23 56.27

2 819 Ernest BROWNE Mini Saloon 11 58.10 57.05 58.35 70.79 57.05
Class 12 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc 2 valves per cylinder

Class Record - 50.73 sec - Garrett McMonagle - Honda Civic - 2012

Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best

1 41 Enda McGINLEY Escort 12 53.41 52.72 53.05 51.83 52.54 54.96 51.83

2 820 Shane CARR Nova 12 54.84 53.61 53.36 53.18 53.37 53.18
Class 13 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc more than 2 valves per cylinder

Class Record - 48.62 sec - ANDREW KNOX - TOYOTA COROLLA - 2010

Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best

1 845 Paul REID Starlet 13 48.05 47.30 47.30 47.29 4719 49.33 47.19

2 846 Gary LOCKHART Escort 13 52.10 52.00 51.17 52.20 51.94 68.31 51.17

3 834 Noel CONACHY Civic 13 55.09 53.55 53.25 53.67 52.91 56.12 52.91

4 833 Ciaran CAR Corolla 13 57.75 56.13 55.66 55.73 FAIL 55.66
Class 14 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc 2 valves per cylinder

Class Record - 52.04 sec - William Vance - Ford Escort Mk1 - 2011

Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best

1 848 Johnny WILHARE Escort RS2000 MKI 14 57.73 54.30 52.99 51.59 57.25 51.59

2 837 Willie VANCE Escort 14 54.16 52.82 52.10 52.21 51.91 51.91

3 832 Brendan KERR Ford Escort MK1 14 55.69 54.28 53.04 53.33 54.47 57.25 53.04

4 847 PJ WILHARE Escort RS2000 MKI 14 65.72 61.38 59.13 57.62 61.72 57.62
Class 15 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc more than 2 valves per cylinder

Class Record - 46.94 sec - Wesley Patterson - Escort - 2012

Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best

1 821 Michael PEOPLES Escort 15 48.98 48.86 48.57 47.82 47.82

2 55 John DOLAN Ford Escort 15 49.76 49.79 49.02 47.91 47.91

3 823 Andrew KNOX Ford Escort 15 50.68 51.17 64.12 49.21 48.83 48.83

4 831 Paul HEGARTY Fiesta ST 15 55.89 57.09 55.98 56.27 56.21 58.01 55.98
Class 16 Clubman Rally Cars 2101cc up to 3500cc

Class Record - 44.78 sec - MANUS KELLY - FORD ESCORT - 2010

Pos No. Name Car Class Best Practice  Timed Runs Best

1 125 Martin McGEE Escort 16 46.62 46.29 46.71 46.84 45.48 49.56 45.48

2 843 lvan STEWART BMW 16 49.53 48.40 47.53 47.97 48.48 47.53

3 911 Mervyn JOHNSTON Chevette 16 53.93 53.44 51.58 51.76 50.40 50.40




